KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY,
KUMASI, GHANA SCHOOL OF MEDICAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH

OPERATIONALISING THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ACT: CRITICAL
IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES IN THE HEALTH ENTITIES IN ADANSI SOUTH

DISTRICT, GHANA

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES OF
KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY,
KUMASI IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS, FOR THE
AWARD OF THE DEGREE IN MASTER OF SCIENCE IN HEALTH SERVICES

PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

BY

ABRAHAM ASARE-BEDIAKO (HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING AND
MANAGEMENT)

SEPTEMBER, 2006



KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY,
KUMASI SCHOOL OF MEDICAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH

MSc. HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

OPERATIONALISING THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ACT: CRITICAL
IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES IN THE HEALTH ENTITIES IN ADANSI SOUTH
DISTRICT, GHANA

BY

ABRAHAM ASARE-BEDIAKO HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING AND
MANAGEMENT

SEPTEMBER, 2006



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this thesis, with the exception of specified quotations and ideas
attributed to specified sources and duly acknowledged, is entirely the result of my own
research work carried out in the Department of Community Health, School of Medical
Sciences, Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology, Kumasi, Ghana, under
the supervision of Mr. P. Agyei — Baffour of the Department of Community Health, School
of Medical Sciences, Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology,

Kumasi, Ghana.

SUPERVISOR HEAD OF DEPARTMENT
SIGNATURE........c.cccceenennen. SIGNATURE..................
MR. P. AGYEI BAFFOUR DR. ANTHONY EDUSEI
SIGNATURE =5------------------ e - —---"=2 SIGNATURE - -3¢

MR P.AGYEI - BAFFOUR DR. ANTHONY EDUSEI
SUPERVISOR HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

ABRAHAM ASARE — BEDIAKO
STUDENT



ABSTRACT

In the public sector, million of cedis get lost through improper procurement procedures. The
government of Ghana with the assistance of the World Bank and other financing and donor
agencies introduced procurement methods and procedures in the public sector. However
little is known about compliance of the procedures. This study was conducted in September
2006 to examine if the Adansi South health entities were complying with the procurement
act. Both quantitative and qualitative methods of questionnaires and discussions were used
to collect primary and secondary data from fifty (50) health staff purposively selected from

all the health facilities in the district.

The study revealed that copies of the procurement act were not available (88%), lack of
sensitization training programmes, low involvement of stakeholders in selection of inputs
(48%), ignorance of procurement processes within smaller facilities, and non-adherence to
procurement processes. Even though there were functional procurement committees, lack
of professional procurement officer at posts (64%), inadequate funding (42%) to obtain
continuous supply from the Regional Medical Stores, improper stores management facilities
(36%) and improper evaluation process for price quotations were identified as affecting

compliance of the procurement act.

It is recommended that, the MOH/GHS and Procurement Professionals should organize both
in-service and external training sessions for health staff in the district, especially those
officers who are involved in procurement procedures to update their knowledge and skills.
The Public Procurement Board could make proposal to parliament for amendments to some
parts of the Public Procurement law to suit the smaller facilities in the districts in connection

with purchases.



DEDICATION

This work is dedicated to my wife for her love and support for me throughout the study.

KNUST

Vi



CHAPTER

Declaration
Abstract
Dedication
Table of Content
List of Tables

List of Figures

Acknowledgement

List of Abbreviations

Chapter one

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Study Background

1.2 Profile of Study Area
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Rational of Study

1.5 Conceptual Framework
1.6 Research Questions
1.7 General Objective

1.8 Specific Objective
1.9 Limitations of the Study

1.10 Definition of Terms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

vii

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xii

Xiii

Xiv

XV

10

11

11

11

12
13



Chapter Two
2.0 Literature Review

2.1 Overview

2.2 Definition of Concepts
2.3 Compliance with Procurement Procedures

2.4 Involvement of Sub Districts and units of the Health entities

in selection of inputs and logistic
2.5 Presence and implementation of Annual Procurement Plan
2.6 Stores Management
2.6.1 Economy
2.6.2 ldentification
2.6.3 Receipt
2.6.4 Inspection
2.6.5 Issue and dispatch
2.6.6 Stock Records
2.6.7 Stores Accounting
2.6.8 Stock Control
2.6.9 Stocktaking, Stock checking and stock Audit
2.6.10 Storage

2.6.11 Disposal of waste and obsolete items

2.7 Procurement methods Process and Procedures in the Public
Procurement Act 2003 (Act 663)

2.7.1 International Competitive Bidding
2.7.2 National Competitive Bidding

2.7.3 Restricted Tendering

viii

14
14

16
18

19

19

21

21

22

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

24

24

24

24

25

25



2.7.4 Price Quotation

2.7.5 Single-Source Procurement

Chapter Three

3.0 Methodology

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Design

3.3 Data & Data Sources

3.4 Study Population

3.5 Sample size & Sample Techniques
3.6 Pre — Testing

3.7 Data collection Techniques & Tools
3.8 Study Variables

3.9 Ethical Consideration

Chapter Four

4.0 Presentation and Analysis of Data

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Background characteristics

Table 2: Level of workplace of respondent

Table 3: Age Distribution of Respondents

Table 4: Grade of Respondents

Figure 3: Educational Level of Respondents

Figure 4: Length of stay at facility

Figure 5: Knowledge of the Procurement Act

26
26

28

28

28

28

28

29

30

30

31
32

33
33

33
33

34

35

36

36

37



Table 5: Methods of Procurement

Table 6: Sequence of Procurement Operation

Figure 6: Centralized Procurement function

Table 7 Frequency of Meeting of the Procurement Committee
Figure 7: Presence of Purchasing officer, qualification and functions

Table 8: Involvement of Sub Districts in the selection of inputs

Table 9: Availability of Annual Procurement Plan

4.11: Stores Management

Figure 8: The existence of stores unit

Figure 9: Adequacy of storage facilities

Table 10: Inspection and Safety of stocks

Table 11: Stocktaking and Disposal of waste items
Figure 10: Problems of Purchasing and Stores Management

Table 12: Training and Development for Procurement staff

Table 13: Procurement Method used before

Figure 11: Availability of Suppliers Register
Table 14: Availability of tender box for quotations

38

39

40

42

43

44
45

46
46

47

47
48

50

o1
52

53
54



5.0 Discussion
5.1 Knowledge of the Procurement Act

5.2 Compliance with the Public Procurement Act

5.3 Involvement of Sub District and units in the selection of inputs

5.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan
5.5 Stores Management Practices

Chapter Six

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendations

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Conclusions

6.2.1 Knowledge of the Procurement Act

6.2.2 Compliance with the Public Procurement Act

6.2.3 Involvement of Sub Districts and units in the selection of inputs
6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan

6.2.5 Stores Management

6.3 Recommendations

6.3.1 In service and External Training sessions
6.3.2 Recruitment of Procurement Personal

6.3.3 Provision of Adequate Funds for Procurement

6.3.4 Support by the District Assembly

6.3.5 Strengthening of Procurement committees in the District
6.3.6 Amendment some section in the Act

6.3.7 Ensuring Adequate Stock at the Regional Medical Stores

References
Chapter Five

Xi

55

55

55
58

59
60

64

64

64

64

65

66

66

67

67

67
68

68

69

69

69

70

71






Appendix | Interview Questionnaire
Appendix Il Map of the study area
LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 Study Variables
Table 2: Level of workplace of respondent
Table 3: Age Distribution of Respondents
Table 4: Grade of Respondents
Table 5: Methods of Procurement
Table 6: Sequence of Procurement Operation
Table 7 Frequency of Meeting of the Procurement Committee

Table 8: Involvement of Sub Districts in the selection of inputs

Table 9: Availability of Annual Procurement Plan

4.11: Stores Management
Table 10: Inspection and Safety of stocks

Table 11: Stocktaking and Disposal of waste items

Table 12: Training and Development for Procurement staff

Table 13: Procurement Method used before

Table 14: Availability of tender box for quotations

Xiii

73
84

31

33

34

35

38

39

42

44
45

46
47

48

51
52

54



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1: Conceptual Framework

Figure 2: Educational Level of Respondents

Figure 3: Length of stay at facility

Figure 4: Knowledge of the Procurement Act

Figure 5: Centralized Procurement function

Figure 6: Presence of Purchasing officer, qualification and functions
Figure 7: The existence of stores unit

Figure 8: Adequacy of storage facilities

Figure 9: Problems of Purchasing and Stores Management

Figure 10: Availability of Suppliers Register

Xiv

10

36

36

37

40

43

46

47
50

53



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to the almighty God for seeing me through this course successfully. | owe

much gratitude to several individuals who have helped me to bring this work to completion.

I am most grateful to my academic supervisor Mr. P. Agyei — Baffour for the
encouragement, comments, suggestions and corrections. | also thank my field supervisor
Mr. David Amankwah for his support and guidance. | owe much gratitude to all my
lecturers: Dr. E. Otupiri, Prof. (Mrs.) E.A. Addy, Dr. A.K. Edusei, Mr K. Addai-Donko, Dr.
P.E. Karikari, Dr. E.N. Brown, Mr. L. O. Agyare and Dr. Kumfa, for their tuition and
inspiration. | also thank all the non teaching staff in the department for their support

throughout my stay in the department.

I thank all those | worked with during the data collection, especially the field assistants, staff
of Adansi South District Health Directorate and New Edubiase District Hospital as well as
members of staff of the Sub Districts (New Edubiase, Ataase, Akrofuom,Ampunyase, and
Akutreso). | owe many thanks to the Administrator of New Edubiase District Hospital, who

accommodated me during the data collection period.

I would also want to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to Mr. Charles
Serebour, Ms. Florence Brefo and Miss Ama Dankwah for the pains they went through

typing this manuscript.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADB African Development Bank

XV



BMC Budget Management Centres

CMS Central Medical Stores

DA District Assembly

DANIDA Danish International Development Assistance
DCD Department of Community Development
DDHS District Director of Health Services
DHA District Health Administration

DHC District Health Committee

DHMT District Health Management Team

DHS District Health System

EPI Expanded Programme on Immunization
EU European Union

FE Financial Encumbrances

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GES Ghana Education Service

IBRD International Bank for Reconstruction and Development
ICB International Competitive Bidding

IMF International Monetary Fund

ITC International Trade Centre

M&E Monitoring and Evaluation

MOH Ministry of Health

MOH Ministry of Health

MTHS Medium Term Health Sector Strategy
NCB National Competitive Bidding

NGOs Non- governmental Organisation

XVi



NID

PHC

PUFMARP

UNDP

USAID

wB

WHO

National Immunization Day

Primary Health Care

Public Financial Management Reform Programme
United Nations Development Programme

United States Agency for International Development
World Bank

World Health Organisation

XVil



