KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, KUMASI, GHANA SCHOOL OF MEDICAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

KNUST

OPERATIONALISING THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ACT: CRITICAL IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES IN THE HEALTH ENTITIES IN ADANSI SOUTH DISTRICT, GHANA

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES OF
KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY,
KUMASI IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS, FOR THE
AWARD OF THE DEGREE IN MASTER OF SCIENCE IN HEALTH SERVICES
PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

BY

ABRAHAM ASARE-BEDIAKO (HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT)

SEPTEMBER, 2006

KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, KUMASI SCHOOL OF MEDICAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

MSc. HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

OPERATIONALISING THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ACT: CRITICAL IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES IN THE HEALTH ENTITIES IN ADANSI SOUTH DISTRICT, GHANA

BY

ABRAHAM ASARE-BEDIAKO HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT

SEPTEMBER, 2006

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis, with the exception of specified quotations and ideas attributed to specified sources and duly acknowledged, is entirely the result of my own research work carried out in the Department of Community Health, School of Medical Sciences, Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology, Kumasi, Ghana, under the supervision of Mr. P. Agyei – Baffour of the Department of Community Health, School of Medical Sciences, Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology, Kumasi, Ghana.

SUPERVISOR	HEAD OF DEPARTMENT
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE
MR. P. AGYEI BAFFOUR	DR. ANTHONY EDUSEI
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE
MR P. AGYEI - BAFFOUR	DR. ANTHONY EDUSEI
SUPERVISOR	HEAD OF DEPARTMENT
Z W J S	ANE NO
ABRAHAM ASARE – BEDIAKO	
STUDENT	

ABSTRACT

In the public sector, million of cedis get lost through improper procurement procedures. The government of Ghana with the assistance of the World Bank and other financing and donor agencies introduced procurement methods and procedures in the public sector. However little is known about compliance of the procedures. This study was conducted in September 2006 to examine if the Adansi South health entities were complying with the procurement act. Both quantitative and qualitative methods of questionnaires and discussions were used to collect primary and secondary data from fifty (50) health staff purposively selected from all the health facilities in the district.

The study revealed that copies of the procurement act were not available (88%), lack of sensitization training programmes, low involvement of stakeholders in selection of inputs (48%), ignorance of procurement processes within smaller facilities, and non-adherence to procurement processes. Even though there were functional procurement committees, lack of professional procurement officer at posts (64%), inadequate funding (42%) to obtain continuous supply from the Regional Medical Stores, improper stores management facilities (36%) and improper evaluation process for price quotations were identified as affecting compliance of the procurement act.

It is recommended that, the MOH/GHS and Procurement Professionals should organize both in-service and external training sessions for health staff in the district, especially those officers who are involved in procurement procedures to update their knowledge and skills. The Public Procurement Board could make proposal to parliament for amendments to some parts of the Public Procurement law to suit the smaller facilities in the districts in connection with purchases.

DEDICATION

This work is dedicated to my wife for her love and support for me throughout the study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	PAGE
Declaration	iv
Abstract	v
Dedication	vi
Table of Content	vii
List of Tables	xii
List of Figures	xiii
Acknowledgement	xiv
List of Abbreviations	XV
Chapter one	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Study Background	1
1.2 Profile of Study Area	7
1.3 Problem Statement	8
1.4 Rational of Study	9
1.5 Conceptual Framework	10
1.6 Research Questions	11
1.7 General Objective	11
1.8 Specific Objective	11
1.9 Limitations of the Study	12
1.7 Elimitations of the Study	12

Chapter Two

2.0 Literature Review	14
2.1 Overview	14
2.2 Definition of Concepts2.3 Compliance with Procurement Procedures2.4 Involvement of Sub Districts and units of the Health entities	16 18
in selection of inputs and logistic	19
2.5 Presence and implementation of Annual Procurement Plan	19
2.6 Stores Management	21
2.6.1 Economy	21
2.6.2 Identification	22
2.6.3 Receipt	22
2.6.4 Inspection	22
2.6.5 Issue and dispatch	22
2.6.6 Stock Records	23
2.6.7 Stores Accounting	23
2.6.8 Stock Control	23
2.6.9 Stocktaking, Stock checking and stock Audit	23
2.6.10 Storage	24
2.6.11 Disposal of waste and obsolete items	24
2.7 Procurement methods Process and Procedures in the Public Procurement Act 2003 (Act 663)	24
2.7.1 International Competitive Bidding	24
2.7.2 National Competitive Bidding	25
2.7.3 Restricted Tendering	25

2.7.4 Price Quotation	26
2.7.5 Single-Source Procurement	26
Chapter Three	
3.0 Methodology	28
3.1 Introduction	28
3.2 Design	28
3.3 Data & Data Sources	28
3.4 Study Population	28
3.5 Sample size & Sample Techniques	29
3.6 Pre – Testing	30
3.7 Data collection Techniques & Tools	30
3.8 Study Variables	31
3.9 Ethical Consideration	32
Chapter Four	
4.0 Presentation and Analysis of Data	33
4.1 Introduction	33
4.2 Background characteristics Table 2: Level of workplace of respondent	33 33
Table 3: Age Distribution of Respondents	34
Table 4: Grade of Respondents	35
Figure 3: Educational Level of Respondents	36
Figure 4: Length of stay at facility	36
Figure 5: Knowledge of the Procurement Act	37

Table 5: Methods of Procurement	38
Table 6: Sequence of Procurement Operation	39
Figure 6: Centralized Procurement function	40
Table 7 Frequency of Meeting of the Procurement Committee	42
Figure 7: Presence of Purchasing officer, qualification and functions	43
Table 8: Involvement of Sub Districts in the selection of inputs	44
Table 9: Availability of Annual Procurement Plan	45
4.11: Stores Management	46
Figure 8: The existence of stores unit	46
Figure 9: Adequacy of storage facilities	47
Table 10: Inspection and Safety of stocks	47
Table 11: Stocktaking and Disposal of waste items	48
Figure 10: Problems of Purchasing and Stores Management	50
Table 12: Training and Development for Procurement staff	51
Table 13: Procurement Method used before	52
Figure 11: Availability of Suppliers Register	53
Table 14: Availability of tender box for quotations	54

NO BADWEN

WAS AND WAS SANE

	55
5.1 Knowledge of the Procurement Act	55
5.2 Compliance with the Public Procurement Act	55
5.3 Involvement of Sub District and units in the selection of inputs	58
5.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan	59
5.5 Stores Management Practices	60
Chapter Six	
6.0 Conclusion and Recommendations	64
6.1 Introduction	64
6.2 Conclusions	64
6.2.1 Knowledge of the Procurement Act	64
6.2.2 Compliance with the Public Procurement Act	65
6.2.3 Involvement of Sub Districts and units in the selection of inputs	66
6.2.3 Involvement of Sub Districts and units in the selection of inputs6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan	66 66
6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan	66
6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan 6.2.5 Stores Management	66 67
6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan6.2.5 Stores Management6.3 Recommendations	66 67 67
 6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan 6.2.5 Stores Management 6.3 Recommendations 6.3.1 In service and External Training sessions 	66 67 67
 6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan 6.2.5 Stores Management 6.3 Recommendations 6.3.1 In service and External Training sessions 6.3.2 Recruitment of Procurement Personal 	66 67 67 67 68
 6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan 6.2.5 Stores Management 6.3 Recommendations 6.3.1 In service and External Training sessions 6.3.2 Recruitment of Procurement Personal 6.3.3 Provision of Adequate Funds for Procurement 	66 67 67 67 68 68
 6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan 6.2.5 Stores Management 6.3 Recommendations 6.3.1 In service and External Training sessions 6.3.2 Recruitment of Procurement Personal 6.3.3 Provision of Adequate Funds for Procurement 6.3.4 Support by the District Assembly 	66 67 67 68 68 68
 6.2.4 Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan 6.2.5 Stores Management 6.3 Recommendations 6.3.1 In service and External Training sessions 6.3.2 Recruitment of Procurement Personal 6.3.3 Provision of Adequate Funds for Procurement 6.3.4 Support by the District Assembly 6.3.5 Strengthening of Procurement committees in the District 	66 67 67 68 68 69

KNUST



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Conceptual Framework	10
Figure 2: Educational Level of Respondents	36
Figure 3: Length of stay at facility	36
Figure 4: Knowledge of the Procurement Act	37
Figure 5: Centralized Procurement function	40
Figure 6: Presence of Purchasing officer, qualification and functions	43
Figure 7: The existence of stores unit	46
Figure 8: Adequacy of storage facilities	47
Figure 9: Problems of Purchasing and Stores Management	50
Figure 10: Availability of Suppliers Register	53

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am grateful to the almighty God for seeing me through this course successfully. I owe much gratitude to several individuals who have helped me to bring this work to completion.

I am most grateful to my academic supervisor Mr. P. Agyei – Baffour for the encouragement, comments, suggestions and corrections. I also thank my field supervisor Mr. David Amankwah for his support and guidance. I owe much gratitude to all my lecturers: Dr. E. Otupiri, Prof. (Mrs.) E.A. Addy, Dr. A.K. Edusei, Mr K. Addai-Donko, Dr. P.E. Karikari, Dr. E.N. Brown, Mr. L. O. Agyare and Dr. Kumfa, for their tuition and inspiration. I also thank all the non teaching staff in the department for their support throughout my stay in the department.

I thank all those I worked with during the data collection, especially the field assistants, staff of Adansi South District Health Directorate and New Edubiase District Hospital as well as members of staff of the Sub Districts (New Edubiase, Ataase, Akrofuom, Ampunyase, and Akutreso). I owe many thanks to the Administrator of New Edubiase District Hospital, who accommodated me during the data collection period.

I would also want to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to Mr. Charles Serebour, Ms. Florence Brefo and Miss Ama Dankwah for the pains they went through typing this manuscript.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADB African Development Bank

BMC Budget Management Centres

CMS Central Medical Stores

DA District Assembly

DANIDA Danish International Development Assistance

DCD Department of Community Development

DDHS District Director of Health Services

DHA District Health Administration

DHC District Health Committee

DHMT District Health Management Team

DHS District Health System

EPI Expanded Programme on Immunization

EU European Union

FE Financial Encumbrances

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GES Ghana Education Service

IBRD International Bank for Reconstruction and Development

ICB International Competitive Bidding

IMF International Monetary Fund

ITC International Trade Centre

M&E Monitoring and Evaluation

MOH Ministry of Health

MOH Ministry of Health

MTHS Medium Term Health Sector Strategy

NCB National Competitive Bidding

NGOs Non- governmental Organisation

NID National Immunization Day

PHC Primary Health Care

PUFMARP Public Financial Management Reform Programme

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

USAID United States Agency for International Development

WB World Bank

WHO World Health Organisation

